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State of Arkansas    1 

86th General Assembly A Bill  2 

Regular Session, 2007  SENATE BILL   91 3 

 4 

By:  Senator G. Jeffress 5 

 6 

 7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO CLARIFY THE PURPOSES OF THE 9 

APPROPRIATION ENACTED BY ACT 1029 AND ACT 2315 OF 10 

THE REGULAR SESSION OF 2005; AND FOR OTHER 11 

PURPOSES. 12 

 13 

 14 

Subtitle 15 

AN ACT TO CLARIFY THE PURPOSES OF ACT  16 

1029 AND ACT 2315 OF THE REGULAR SESSION  17 

OF 2005. 18 

 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1. Uncodified Section 1 of Act 1029 of 2005 is amended to read as 23 

follows: 24 

 SECTION 1. APPROPRIATIONS - WORKFORCE TRAINING CENTER. There is hereby 25 

appropriated, to the SAU-Tech, to be payable from the General Improvement 26 

Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts, the following: 27 

 (A) For the planning and construction of a Workforce Training Center or 28 

other critical maintenance purposes, the sum of ...................$200,000. 29 

 30 

 SECTION 2. The funds received by SAU-Tech as authorized by Act 2315 of the 31 

Regular Session of 2005 for the planning and construction of a Workforce 32 

Training Center may also be used by SAU-Tech for critical maintenance 33 

purposes. 34 

 35 
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 SECTION 3. EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is found and determined by the General 1 

Assembly of the State of Arkansas that Act 1029 of 2005 enacted an 2 

appropriation to assist SAU-Tech construction and Act 2315 of 2005 authorized 3 

funding to assist SAU-Tech construction; that since the passage of these 4 

acts, it has become apparent that the air conditioning and other pertinent 5 

mechanical systems of SAU-Tech require repair; and that the performance of 6 

critical maintenance on these systems is critical for the continued operation 7 

and support of SAU-Tech. Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist 8 

and this act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public 9 

peace, health and safety shall be in full force and effect from and after the 10 

date of its passage and approval. 11 

  If the bill is neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor, it shall become 12 

effective on the expiration of the period of time during which the Governor 13 

may veto the bill.  If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is 14 

overridden, it shall become effective on the date the last house overrides 15 

the veto. 16 

 17 

 APPROVED:  3/26/2007 18 

 19 
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